the energy market. For FPV, this condition is respected only in Italy and Spain. In the former country, the criterion is true even if any of
the economic conditions vary by ± 50 %. In Spain, this is true only if the parameters are varied by no more than ±10 %. On the other
hand, the LCOE can become lower than the electricity price if, in Switzerland, the CAPEX decreases by 10 %, or, in Turkey, if CAPEX,
OMEX, WACC, or inflation lower by 10 %.

Additionally, under some conditions, the LCOE can become lower than the electricity price in Bulgaria, Greece, and Portugal. The
CAPEX has to be reduced by at least 30 % in the first two countries. In Portugal, the criterion is met if the CAPEX or discount rate is
reduced by 20 % at least. More severe reductions in CAPEX are needed in the United Kingdom, Austria, Romania (40 %) France,
Slovakia, and Albania (50 %).

The LCOE can also be used to compare the cost-competitiveness of FPV with that of different technologies. Fig. 6 shows the country-

Fig. 6. Comparison between country-specific LCOEs estimated for FPV in the baseline scenario and the global LCOEs reported for various renewable and non-
renewable sources in 2022 by Ref. [6]. Hydropower and bioenergy have the same average LCOE. The round markers show the average LCOE for FPV
calculated in each country in the baseline scenarios. The error bars show the LCOE values for FPV when CAPEX is varied from -50 % to +50 %.

L. Micheli et al.

Heliyon 10 (2024) e32354

13

specific LCOEs obtained for FPV in the baseline scenario of this analysis (black markers) and the global average values reported by
IRENA [6] for 2022 for seven renewable sources (vertical colored lines), along with a fossil fuels’ cost range (grey shaded area). The
bars around the black markers show the variation in LCOE experienced when the CAPEX is varied by − 50 % to +50 %.

As can be seen, the cost-competitiveness is significantly location-dependent, with the lowest values achieved in high-irradiance and
relatively low CAPEX countries, such as Italy and Spain. As discussed, in Ref. [30], in these southern countries, FPV is benefitted by an
averagely higher position of the Sun (which limits the low-tilt induced losses) and by higher ambient temperatures, whose negative
effect is reduced thanks to the improved FPV cooling. In several other countries, such as Germany and Greece, the combination of
low-to-intermediate CAPEX and good irradiance conditions leads to LCOEs similar to or below that of offshore wind. In the remaining